CALL TO ORDER:

ROLL CALL:

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
Wednesday, March 9, 2016 — 7:30 PM
Board of Trustees Room

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

MINUTES:

ITEM #1.

CORRESPONDENCE:

PUBLIC HEARING:

ITEM #1:

TITLE:

Approval of minutes from the regular meeting of January 27', 2016.

Medical Marijuana Ordinance Amendment

Consider amending the text of the Van Buren Charter Township Zoning
Ordinance No. 6-2-92 by adding a new subsection 16.03.1 in the M-2 General
Industrial District, Permitted Uses After Special Approval providing for the
regulation, location and operation of medical marihuana cultivation facifities.

Open Public Hearing

Public Comment

Close Public Hearing

Planning Commission discussion,

onEP

UUNFINISHED BUSINESS:

ITEM #1:

NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM #1:

TITLE:

LOCATION:

ITEM #2:

Update on Lakeshore Crdinance

16-004 - Temporary Land Use

The applicant, Phantom of Michigan, is requesting final approval to hold “tent”
sales of retail goods beyond the seven consecutive days allowed as-a-right in
the zoning ordinance for temporary land use under section 4.44 of Township
zoning ordinance 06-02-92, as amended.

This site is located in the Lakewood Shopping Plaza at 2095 Rawsonville Road.
The subject location is on the eastside of Rawsonville road, south of the 1-94
Service Drive.

Presentation by the applicant.

Presentation by Township Staff.

Planning Commission discussion,

Planning Commission considers action on Final Approval.

oCom»

14-022 - Town Place Suites



TITLE:

LOCATION:

GENERAL DISCUSSION:

ADJOURNMENT

The applicant, Belleville Development, Inc., is requesting Preliminary Site Plan
Approval to construct a hotel and site improvements as required in section
12.02 of the Zoning Ordinance 06-02-92, as amended.

Parcel numbers V-125-83-064-99-0002-002, also known as 11105 Quirk Road, and V-
125-83-064-99-0002-003, which is vacant, are the two (2) subject parcels of this
project. Parcel V-125-83-064-99-0002-002 measures approximately 7.421 acres and
Parcel V-125-83-064-99-0002-003 measures approximately 3.895 acres. These

parcels are located northeast of the intersection of Quirk Road and N. 1-94 Service
Drive.

Presentation by the applicant,

Presentation by the Township staff.

Planning Commission discussion.

Planning Commission considers approval of Preliminary Site Plan

Cowr



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN
PLANNING COMMISSION
JANUARY 27, 2016
MINUTES - Draft

Chairperson Thompson called the meeting to order at 7:31 p.m.

ROLL CALL:

Present: Kelley, McKenna, Budd, Boynton, Jackson and Thompson.
Excused: Franzoi.

Staff: Deputy Director Best and Secretary Harman.

Planning Representatives: McKenna Associate, Patrick Sloan.
Audience: Five (5).

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
Motion Boynton, Kelley second to approve the agenda of January 27, 2016 as presented. Motion
Carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion Kelley, Boynton second to approve the special meeting minutes from December 2, 2015 and
regular meeting minutes from December 9, 2015 as presented. Motion Carried.

CORRESPONDENCE: None,
NEW BUSINESS:
ITEM # 1 15-014 Site Plan Amendment

TITLE: THE APPLICANT, TRILOGY RESIDENCES, LLC, IS REQUESTING AN AMENDMENT
TO THEIR APPROVED SITE PLAN FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CLUBHOUSE
AND SWIMMING POOL IN THE SAME AREA. THE PROPOSED CLUBHOUSE AND
SWIMMING POOL, WHICH ARE ACCESSARY TO THE EXISTING APARTMENT
HOUSES, ARE SPECIAL LAND USES IN THE RiVi, MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT. A SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT WAS
APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON OCTOBER 20, 2015.

LOCATION: PARCEL TAX ID NUMBER V-125-83-056-99-0019-001, ALSO KNOWN AS 41500
BELLRIDGE BOULEVARD, IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS HEARING. THE SITE IS
LOCATED ON THE WEST SITE OF INDEPENDENCE LANE, NORTH OF THE 1-94
SERVICE DRIVE.

Deputy Director Best discussed the site plan amendments requested by the applicant that are to
reduce the size of the swimming pool by almost half the size, change the shape of the hot tub from
round to square and an addition of 2 feet to the size of the storage shed.

The applicant expressed the smaller size to the pool to be more manageable and the need for
additional storage space by increasing the storage shed size.
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No comments from the commission or the audience.

Motion Kelley, Budd second to approve the amendment of the site plan to allow a smaller pool
(1,200 sq. ft.), square shaped hot tub and add two (2) feet added to the storage shed, site located at
41500 Belleridge Boulevard referencing Director Akers review letter dated 1-22-16. Motion Carried.
{Letter attached)

ITEM # 2 MEDICAL MARIHUANA ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Patrick Sloan of McKenna Associates discussed the purpose of the medical marihuana moratorium,
the subcommittee work involved, a tour of a dispensary in Ypsilanti and the medical marihuana zoning
ordinance amendment presented in his review letter dated 1-22-16 recommending the Planning
Commission schedule a public hearing for February 24, 2016.

Commissioners discussed the application process for growers/dispensaries, the tour of the Ypsilanti
dispensary, how often dispensaries are inspected, the officer’s relationship with the caregivers and
facility appearance.

A public hearing for medical marihuana ordinance will be scheduled for the first Planning Commission
meeting in March.

ITEM#3 YEAR END REPORT

Deputy Director Best presented the Year End Report prepared by Director Akers for the commissions
review and approval.

No comments from the Commission or the audience.

Motion Boynton, Kelley second to accept, approve and file the Year End Report prepared by staff.
Motion Carried.

ITEM#4 PUBLIC OUTREACH AND TIME TABLE FOR LAKE SHORE ZONING ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT

Deputy Director Best discussed the schedule for the Lakeshore Ordinance outreach to the public:
Lakeshore Ordinance Public Informational Meeting — February 17, 2016 at 7:00 p.m.

Lakeshore Ordinance Open House — February 22" and 234, 2016 from 12:00 p.m. — 4:00 p.m.
Lakeshore Ordinance One on One Informational Meetings — February 22" and 23", 2016 from 6:00
p.m. —9:00 p.m.

Lakeshore Ordinance Public Hearing at the Planning Commission — February 24", 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

Director McCracken will air the Lakeshore Ordinance PowerPoint presentation on VBTV12 and the
paper of record will have the Lakeshore Ordinance outreach schedule published.
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GENERAL DISCUSSION:

Chairperson Thompson announced Commissioner McKenna is stepping down from the Planning
Commission. Commissioners commended McKenna for his many years of service and for being an
asset to the Planning Commission. Commissioner McKenna will be serving as an alternate to the
Board of Zoning Appeals and Commissioner Kelley is stepping in to serve as the Planning Commission
representative to the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Motion Boynton, McKenna second to adjourn at 8:26 p.m. Motion Carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina Harman
Recording Secretary
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March 3, 2016

Planning Commission

Charter Township of Van Buren
46425 Tyler Road

Belleville, vil 48111

Subject: Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment (Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities)
Dear Commissioners:

At the January 27, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, we discussed the proposed amendments to the
Charter Township of Van Buren Zoning Ordinance that would permit Medical Marihuana Cultivation
Facilities as Special Land Uses in the M-2 (General Industrial) zoning district. After discussion, the
Planning Commission scheduled a public hearing on the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments for
Wednesday, March 9, 2016 at 7:30p.m.

PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS

Van Buren Township currently has a moratorium on medical marihuana establishments until April 7,
2016. The purpose of the current moratorium is to allow the Township time to study this topic and, if
necessary, prepare ordinance amendments. The Township’s work in this endeavor is summarized in our
previous letter on this matter, dated January 22, 2018,

The proposed regulations for Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities include the following:

°  Requiring all marihuana growing and other activities to be conducted indoors only, including
prohibiting outdoor storage.

o Prohibiting drive-through uses.

* A minimum 1,000-foot sethack from religious institutions, public parks, residential zoning
districts, residential land uses, child care facilities, and educational facilities. An analysis of the
Township Zoning Map indicates approximately 7 or 8 M-2 areas that meet these sethack
requirements,

o Prohibiting on-site transfer, consumption, or retail sales.

° Limiting the number of caregivers per facility to six {6) and requiring separate growing areas for
each caregiver.

o Additional requirements for security, access, parking, inspections, waste disposal, and enforcement.

PROSPECTIVE CHANGES TO STATE LAW )

There are currently three (3} bills related to medical marihuana that were passed by the State House of
Representatives last fall. In our discussions with the Van Buren Township Public Safety Director and
Deputy Director, it is the understanding of law enforcement organizations throughout the state that
these bills may be passed and signed into law this year. At this time, the Legislature is obtaining
feedback from Police Chiefs, County Sheriffs, the Michigan Townships Association {MTA), and the
Michigan Municipal League {MML) before taking additional action on these bills.
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Charter Township of Ven Buren Planning Commission
Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment (Medical Morihuana Cultivation Facilities)
March 3, 2016 - Page 2

One of the House bills, House Bill 4209, includes provisions for medical marihuana uses and municipal
regulation. HB 4209 permits a municipality to allow any of the 5 uses authorized in the bill {Grower,
Processor, Secure Transporter, Provisioning Center, and Safety Compliance Facility). The “Grower” use
is similar to the “Cultivation Facility” use in the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments, though the
following differences between the two uses are the most notable:

1. In HB 4209, the lowest Class of Grower is a Class A Grower, which allows 500 plants (Class B
Growers can have up to 1,000 plants and Class C Growers can have up to 1,500 plants}. The
allowable quantity for a Class A Grower is similar to a Cultivation Facility with 7 caregivers (i.e., 7
caregivers x 72 plants = 504 plants}. The proposed Zoning Ordinance amendment limits the
number of caregivers/units to 6 in a Cultivation Facility, so the size would comparable between a
Cultivation Facility and a Class A Grower.

2. InHB 4209, a Grower is prohibited from being a Licensed Caregiver. This prohibition would be
contrary to the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments, where the grower in a Cultivation
Facility Is required to be a Caregiver. if HB 4209 and the proposed Zoning Ordinance
amendments are hoth adopted in their current forms, the Zoning Ordinance can later be
amended to make Cultivation Facilities compliant with State Law. Because it is still not known if
HB 4209 wili he adopted in its current form, if at all, we recommend that the Township proceed
with consideration of the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments and continue to monitor
prospective changes to State Law.

RECOMMENDATION

If there are no significant changes to the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments after the March g
public hearing, we recommend placing the proposed amendments on the March 23, 2016 Planning
Commission agenda for a recommendation to the Township Board of Trustees,

Respectfully submitted,

McKENNA ASSOCIATES

%;/%%

Patrick J. Sloan, AICP
Principal Planner
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January 22, 2016

Planning Commission

Charter Township of Van Buren
46425 Tyler Road

Belleville, MI 48111

Subject: Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment (Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities)
Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed for your review are proposed amendments to the Charter Township of Van Buren Zoning
Ordinance for Medical Marthuana Cultivation Facilities. Van Buren Township currently has a
moratorium on medical marihuana establishments until April 7, 2016. The purpose of the current
moratorium is to allow the Township time to study this topic and, if necessary, prepare ordinance
amendments. Since the original moratorium was adopted by the Board of Trustees in April 2015, the
Planning Commission assigned a subcommittee to address this issue. The subcommittee met on May
14, 2015, June 18, 2015, July 20, 2015, September 17, 2015, and December 17, 2015, and has studied
several aspects of how to praceed on this matter. These included:

¢ Reviewing zoning and general ordinance regulations from other communities (City of Ypsilanti,
Commerce Township, and City of Wayne).

 Considering zoning districts, development standards, setbacks, safety, on-site and off-site
impacts, size limitations, and other related aspects,

» Touring a cultivation facility and dispensary in the City of Ypsilanti on July 20, 2015. This tour was
arranged by the Ypsilanti Police Department, with the cooperation of the owners of the cultivation
facility and dispensary. Representatives of Van Buren Township included subcommittee members,
David Greco {Township Attorney}, representatives of the Van Buren Township Public Safety
Department, and me. We were escorted on this tour by the Ypsilanti Police Department.

Based on our analysis of these issues, we prepared the draft Zoning Ordinance amendment to regulate
Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities and permit them as Special Land Uses in the M-2 {General
Industrial) zoning district. Mr, Greco reviewed a prior version of the proposed Zoning Ordinance
amendment, and the enclosed version includes revisions made by Mr, Greco. The proposed regulations
for medical marihuana cultivation facilities include the following:

= Requiring ail marihuana growing and other activities to be conducted indoors only, including
prohibiting outdoor storage.

¢  Prohibiting drive-through uses.

° A minimum 1,000-foot sethack from religious institutions, public parks, residential zoning
districts, residential land uses, child care facilities, and educational facilities. An analysis of the
Township Zoning Map indicates approximately 7 or 8 M-2 areas that meet these setback
requirements,

*  Prohibiting on-site transfer, consumption, or retail sales.
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Charter Township of Van Buren Planning Commission
Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment (Medical Morihuana Cultivation Facilities)
January 22, 2016 - Page 2

s  Limiting the number of caregivers per facility to six (6) and requiring separate growing areas for
each caregiver.

o Additional requirements for security, access, parking, inspections, waste disposal, and
enforcement.

Based on our discussions with the subcemmittee and our analysis of the above, we do not propose
permitting dispensaries at this time. However, if there are changes to State Law or new case faw on this
matter, we will recommend revisiting dispensary regulations at that time.

Concurrent with the Zoning Ordinance amendment is a proposed Registration Ordinance for Medical
Marihuana Cultivation Facilities. A final version of the proposed Registration Ordinance has not yet
been completed. The purpose of the Registration Ordinance, which will be administered by the Public
Safety Department, will be to address public safety issues the Township may have and require operators
to register with the Township Public Safety Department. The proposed Registration Ordinance will be a
general ordinance that will not require Planning Commission review, though the Township Board may
seek input from the Planning Commission on the proposed Registration Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION

If the Planning Commission is satisfied with the level of detall of the proposed Zoning Ordinance
amendment, we recommend scheduling a public hearing for February 24, 2016. The public hearing will
be an opportunity for members of the public to review the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendiments,
ask questions, and provide comment.

Respectfully submitted,

McKENNA ASSOCIATES

Patrick J. Sloan, AICP
Principal Planner



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY OF WAYNE, STATE OF MICHIGAN
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE 6-2-92 AS AMENDED OF THE CHARTER
TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN TO PROVIDE FOR REGULATIONS GOVERNING MEDICAL MARIHUANA
WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP:

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF VAN BUREN ORDAINS:

SECTION 1~ ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Pursuant to this Ordinance, there shall be created in the Charter Township of Van Buren Zoning
Ordinance a new subsection 16.03.1, in the M-2 General Industrial District, Permitted Uses After Special
Approval providing for the regulation, location and operation of medical marihuana cultivation facilities,
upon the effective date of this Amendment:

(i) Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities

1. Purpose.

a,

It is the intent of this section to provide reasonable conditions for the cultivation of
marihuana allowed by the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act, MCL 333.26421 et seq, as
amended (MMMA). Due to conflicts between the federal Controlled Substances Act and the
MMMA, the cultivation of medical marihuana is a specialized land use with ramifications
that need to be addressed by a local ordinance. Although some specific uses of marihuana
may not be prosecuted according to the MMMA, marihuana continues to he classified as a
Schedule 1 controlled substance under federal law making it unlawful under federal law to
use, manufacture, distribute, or dispense, or possess with intent to manufacture, distribute,
or dispense marihuana. Due to its conflicting legal status, such businesses are generally not
funded, financed or supported by banks and similar financial institutions as other federally
fawful enterprises may be. As a consequence, medical marihuana enterprises are primarily
cash-based operations, making them targets for crime and theft. The regulations set forth
herein are intended to take into account these Issues and thereby take steps to protect
public safety and welfare of the community at large.

It is further the intent of this section to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of
persons and property by limiting land uses related to marthuana cultivation to the district
that is most compatible with this use. Additional regulations in this section are intended to
provide reasonable restrictions within a zoning district so that this use does not compromise
the health, safety, and general welfare of persons in the district, or other uses allowed in the
district.

While the MMMA generally allows a primary caregiver to grow medical marihuana on
his/fher own property in accordance with the Act, there are negative impacts and
circumstances that could be deemed a nuisance including, but not limited to, the
inadequacy of the property or home for safe growing of medical marihuana, and noxious
odors from medical marthuana plants and growing that Impact neighboring residents in
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violation of Township ordinances. Therefore, providing for and regulating medical
marihuana cultivation facliities allows primary caregivers to culiivate.medical marihuana at
a non-residential facility that is better-suited for such use.

2. Medical Marihuana Definitions. Some of the words and phrases defined below are also defined
in the MMMA, MCL 333.26421 et seq, as amended. If the definition of a word or phrase set
forth helow conflicts with the definition in the MMMA or if a term is not defined below hut is
defined in the MMMA, then the definition in the MMMA shall apply. The words and phrases
helow are defined as follows:

a, Marihuana: That term as defined in Section 7106 of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368,
MCL 333,7106, as amended.

b. Medical Use: The acquisition, possession, cultivation, manufacture, use, internal
possession, delivery, transfer, or transportation of marthuana or paraphernalia relating to
the administration of marthuana to treat or alleviate a registered qualifying patient's
debilitating medical condition or symptoms associated with the debilitating medical
condition.

¢. Primary Caregiver: A person who is at least 21 yeats old and who has agreed to assist with
a patient's medical use of marihuana and who has never been convicted of a felony
invalving illegal drugs.

d. Qualifying Patient: A person who has heen diagnosed by a physician as having a dehilitating
medical condition.

e. Registry Identification Card: A document issued by the Michigan State Department of
Community Health that identifies a person as a registered qualifying patient or registered
primary caregiver.

f. Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facllity {“Cultivation Facility”}: A building other than the
personal residence of a primary caregiver where one or more primary caregivers are
growing medical marihuana in compliance with the MMMA. A medical marihuana
cultivation facility may also be referred to as growing facility. A “medical marthuana
cultivation facility” shall not include a primary caregiver or a qualifying patient growing
medical marthuana at his/her personal residence in accordance with the Michigan Medical
Marihuana Act and all applicable Township ordinances including, but not limited to,
ordinances prohibiting noxious odors.

g. Maedical Marihuana Dispensary (“Dispensary”): A building, part of a building, a facility, a
club or other set-up where primary caregivers who are legally registered by the Michigan
Department of Community Health {MDCH) may lawfully assist qualifying patients to whom
the primary caregiver is connected through the state registration process and who are also
legaily registered by the MDCH with the medical use of marihuana in accordance with the
Michigan Medical Marihuana Act, as amended. A “dispensary” shall not include a primary

Charter Township of Van Buren
Zoning Ordinance Amendment xxxx Page 2
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caregiver assisting a qualifying patient with whom he/she is connected through the
Michigan Department of Community Health's registration process with the medical use of
marihuana in the qualifying patient’s residence in accordance with the Michigan Medical
Marihuana Act, '

Plant: Any marihuana plant with not more than one readily observable root formation.

Unit: A portion of a building that is separate from the remainder of the huilding by a
fireproof wall, and accessible only through an exterior door.

3. Medical Marihuana Dispensaries Prohibited, Medical marihuana dispensaries are prohibited in

all districts,

4, Special Site Design and Use Standards.

.

Indoor Growing. The growing of medical marihuana at a cultivation facility shall he indoors
only and shall not be visible from any point outside the medical marihuana cultivation
facility.

Drive-Through Prohibited. The medical marihuana cultivation facitity shall not be permitted
to have drive-through facilities.

Sethack From Protected Areas. The lot lines of a cultivation facility shall be no less than one
thousand (1,000} feet from the nearest fot lines of the following: a religious Institution, a
public park, a residential zoning district, a residential fand use, a child care facility, a public
or private educational facility including but not limited to pre-schools, nurseries,
elementary, secondary and high schools. The sethack distance shall be measured as a
straight line from the nearest points of the lot lines.

Maximum Number of Cultivation Facility Buildings Per Lot. There shall be not more than
one (1) building housing a medical marihuana cultivation facility per lot.

Sethack From Other Cultivation Facilities. The lot lines of a cultivation facility shall be at
least one thousand (1,000) feet from the lot lines of another cultivation facility, as measured
from the edges of the property on which the use is ocated.

State and Local Licensing, Medical marihuana cuitivation facilities shall comply with all
applicable state and local licensing regulations. Initial and annual proof of such compliance
shall be a condition of special land use approval.

On-Site Consumption Prohibited. No smoking, inhalation, or other consumption of
marihuana shall take place on the premises of a medical marihuana cultivation facility.

On-Site Transfer Prohibited. Any person-to-person transfer of marihuana is prohibited at a
cultivation facility. All transfers of medical marihuana between persons shall take place off-
site only and in accordance with the MMMA and this Ordinance.

Retall Sales Prohihited. Retail sales, including sales of products customarily incidental to
the use of medical marihuana, is prohibited at medical marihuana cultivation facilities,

Charter Township of Van Buren
Zoning Ordinance Amendment xxxx Page 3
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Jo  Indoor Activities Only. All activities of medical marihuana cultivation facilities shall be
conducted indoors.

k. Outdoor Storage Prohibited. Outdoor storage is prohibited.

I State and Local Compliance. Medical marihuana cultivation facilities shall comply with alf
applicable provisions of this Ordinance, all other Township ordinances, regulations, and
codes, and the MMMA. This section preempts any other section of this Ordinance when
there Is a conflict hetween this section and another section. This section does not preempt
the Michigan Medical Marthuana Act.

m. Maximum Units and Maximum Plants Per Unit. The maximum number of Individua! plants
permitted within a single unit shall not exceed seventy-two {72} plants, and there shall be
no more than six (6) primary caregivers or units in any building housing a medical marihuana
cultivation facility.

n. Security. A security system shall be installed in each unit of a medical marihuana cultivation
facHlity which shall include monitoring cameras with audio capability which are operating
continuously. Recordings and data from the security system shall be kept a minimum of
three hundred and sixty five (365) days. The recordings shall be made available to law
enforcement pursuant to a lawfully issued subpoena or search warrant.

0. Odors. Odors generated by the medical marihuana cultivation facility shall be contained
within the buiiding or the portion of building used by the medical marihuana cultivation
facility. The primary caregiver’s proposed method of addressing odors generated through
use of air filters or air scrubbers must be demonstrated and found to bhe satisfactory to the
Township.

p. Access to Minors Prohibited. No minors under the age of eighteen (18) are permitted on
the site.

d. Limited Accessibility to the Site. The medical marihuana cultivation facility shall not be
accessible to anyone but the primary caregiver lawfully growing medical marihuana in the
cultivation facility and lawful visitors to the site, which include contractors working on the
site and representatives of the Township administering or enforcing an ordinance or law.

r. Parking. Off-street parking shall be provided consistent with that of “Industrial
Establishments, Assembly, Processing” set forth in Section 6.01.E.1 of Off-Street Parking
Requirements of this Ordinance.

5. Access & ldentification. Each primary caregiver growing medical marihuana in a medical
marihuana cultivation facility shall assign an identifying number to each qualifying patient for
whom that primary caregiver intends to grow and cultivate medical marihuana including the
primary caregiver if the primary caregiver is also a qualifying patient. The primary caregiver
shall keep a list identifying the registry identification card of the qualifying patient to whom a
number is assigned which shall be made available to law enforcement pursuant to a lawfully
issued subpoena or search warrant.

Charter Township of Van Buren
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a. Separate Grow Areas. The primary careglver shall keep the marihuana plants grown for
each qualifying patient of the primary caregiver separate from the marihuana plants grown
for any other qualifying patlent. Each qualifying patient’s plants shall be kept in a separate
enclosed locked facility to which only the primary caregiver has access. The identifying
number of the qualifying patient for whom the medical marihuana is grown and cultivated
shall be prominently and permanently displayed on each enclosed Jocked facility.

h. Access Log. Each primary caregiver shall keep a written log including the Identifying
number, date and time of every person entering the medical marihuana cultivation facility,
which shall be made available to law enforcement pursuant to a lawfully issued sthpoena or
search warrant. Each primary caregiver shall also keep a written log including the date and
time marfhuana was removed by the licensed caregiver from the enclosed locked facility
and the amount of marihuana removed.

¢. Correct and Accurate Records. The primary caregiver shall certify under oath that the
written records kept are correct and accurate.,

6. Inspections.

a. Initial Inspection. A cultivation facility shall be subject to the same Inspections as all other
buildings and uses as required by this Ordinance and the Charter Township of Van Buren
Code of Ordinances.

h. Inspections. The cultivation facility may be inspected annually by the Township to confirm
that it is being operated in compliance with the MMMA and any Township ordinance. The
cultivation facility may be inspected more frequently at the discretion of the Township,
Representatives of the Township for the on-site inspection include, but are not limited to,
the Planning Director, Building Official(s), and Public Safety Department. The Township shall
limit its inspection to only those fssues associated with compliance with the MMMA and
Township ordinances, and shall not make inquiry into the identity of any qualifying patient.
The cultivation facility shall be available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and
8:00 p.m. Eastern Time upon two {2} hours notice.

7. Application Requirements and Review. In addition to the application for and review of a site
plan in accordance with Section 16.07 and a special land use permit for a medical marihuana
cultivation facility in accordance with Section 4.46, the following shall also be required:

a. Security Plan. A security plan and floor plan shall be submitted with the special land use
application. The security plan shall:

I. ldentify the number and location of all monitoring cameras, the format in which all
recordings are maintained, and where the recordings will be stored. The recording
format shail be of a type capable of heing reviewed by the Township.

li. The security plan shall identify the number of plants to be grown, the location of the
secured locked facilities assigned to qualifying patients, the location where chemicals
and fertilizers are stored, and the layout of the building which shall identify any other
entities occupying the building. The security and floor plan shall be a confidential
document kept by the Township and exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of

Charter Township of Van Buren
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Information Act unless required by the Act.

b. Waste Disposal Plan. A waste disposal plan shall be included with all applications for a
medical marthuana cultivation facility, which shall detail plans for chemical disposal and
plans for plant waste disposal. The Township Building Official shall determine whether the
waste disposal plan meets all Township requirements and may require the applicant to
provide proof the disposal plan satisfies county and state requirements,

¢. Proof of Ownership or Leasehold Interest. Proof of an ownership or leasehold interest in
the building housing the medical marthuana cultivation facility.

8. Medical Marihuana State Law.

a. Medical Marihuana Act. This Ordinance shall not limit an individual's rights under the
MMMA, The MMMA supersedes this Ordinance where there is a conflict between the Act
and this Ordinance.

h. Medical Marihuana Registered Qualifying Patient. A qualified patient with a registry
identification card may grow and use medical marihuana for his or her own use in
accordance with the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act.

¢. Medical Marihuana Registered Primary Caregiver. A primary caregiver with a registry
identification card may grow medical marihuana in accordance with the Michigan Medical
Marihuana Act except that two or more primary caregivers with a registry identification card
who seek to grow medical marihuana on the same site are subject to the requirements of
this section.

8. Unlawfully Established Medical Marihuana Cultivation Facilities. A redical marihuana
cultivation facility which purports to have engaged in the cultivation of marihiuana elther pricr to
enactment of this Ordinance, or after enactment of said Ordinance but without having an
approved site plan and special land use permit, shall be deemed to not be a legaily established
use, and therefore not entitled to legal nonconforming status under the provisions of this
Ordinance.,

10. Penalty, Any violation of the site plan, special land use, or conditions under which the permit
for operating a medical marihuana cultivation facility is granted shall subject to the penalty
provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2 - SEVERABILITY
Should any provision or part of this Ordinance be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid or unenforceable, the same shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the balance of this

Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect,

SECTION 3 ~ REPEALER

All other provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, or Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, In conflict with this
Ordinance are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.

Charter Township of Van Buren _
Zoning Ordinance Amendment xxxx Page 6



DRAFT January 7, 2016

SECTION 4 - SAVINGS CLAUSE

Nothing in this Ordinance shall he construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court or any
rights acquired or any liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under the
Zoning Ordinance, or any act or Ordinance herehy repealed as cited in Section 3 of this Ordinance; nor
shall any just or fegal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

SECTION 5 - EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect following publication in the manner prescribed by law.

SECTION 7~ ADOPTION

This Ordinance is hereby declared to have heen adopted by the Township Board of the Charter
Township of Van Buren 4t a meeting duly called and held on the day of , 2016, and
ordered to be given publication in the manner prescribed hy law.

Leon Wright, Clerk

Linda Combs, Supervisor

Charter Township of Van Buren
Zoning Ordinunce Amendment xxxx Page 7






Charter Township of Van Buren

BOAND OF THUSTEES
SUPERVISOR CLERK TREASURER
Linda H. Gombs Leon Wright Sha-ry A, Budd
w TAUSTEE TRUSTEE TRUSTEE TRUSTEE
Phillip G, Hart Joffrey L. Jahe Brenda 4. McClanghan Reggla Miller
February 19, 2016
Planning Commission
Charter Township of Van Buren
46425 Tyler Road
Belleville, MI 48111
Subject: Belleville Lake Shoreline Districts Ordinance

bear Commissioners:

The Township gave a presentation outlining the proposed Belleville Lake Shoreline Districts Ordinance to the
Belleville Yacht Club and held a public presentation/informational session here at Township Hall, Both meetings
were well attended, with close to eighty (80} people showing up to each. During those meetings there have been
several comments and guestions which were presented to staff regarding the proposed ordinance. | have
attached to this letter a summary of some of the questions and comments received at those two (2) meetings.

The most frequent coninent/concern recelved, which was specific to the proposed erdinance, was focused on the
provisions of the ordinance which stated that no buildings or structures were vested on Township owned property
and that the Township could force the removal of bulldings or structures at any time with out without cause and
place a lien upon the adjacent property for the cost of removal (sectlon 16.04C.a). While there was language bulit
into the proposed ordinance to address lawful existing uses, many of the people who attended the presentattons
felt that a written clarification In the proposed ordinance was needed to further define what the specific meaning
of “lawful existing” Is.

Ancther comment/concern which was commonly recelved was that members of the public felt that additional

public input should have been sought during the development stages of the proposed ordinance. Many of the

residents who attended the two {2) meetings were concerned regarding the amount of authority the proposed
ordinance gave the Township and potential long term impacts of this autherity.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the items listed above and comments received in the public informational meetings, it is clear that
the majorlty of the resldents who reside around the lake have serlous concerns regarding the provisions of
the proposed ordinance, It is my bellef that at this point in order to address the Issues and problems that the
proposed ordinance was intended to resolve, the Township will need to make further efforts to work with
resldents and stakeholders to come to a mutually agreeable solution,

Our recommendation Is to remove the proposed Belleville Lake Shoreline Districts Ordinance from
consideration after recelving public comment at the Planning Commission meeting.

Respeactfully submitted,

Ron Akers, AICP Mattheiw Best, M.S.
Director of Planning & Econ, Development Dep(ty Director of Planning & Econ. Development
Charter Township of Van Buren Charter Township of Van Buren

46425 Tyler Road, Van Buren Twp., M1 48111-5217 Website: vanburen-mi.org
Telephone 734-699-8500 Fax 734-699-5213



Lakeshore Informational Meeting Questions/Comments - Feb 17, 2016
& Belleville Yacht Club — February 16, 2016

Why are we doing this?

Is this ahout Money?

What is considered a "lawful” structure?

Is this going to be a changing document?

What was the extent of the City of Belleville’s involvement?
Is there a list of the residents that were contacted?

Are you voting the ordinance in on the 24"

Can we get more information on FERC licensing?

What Is the hourly rate of McKenna Associates?

. How much revenue does the Township make yearly from FERC?

. Where is the Power plant at?

. How many members of the Planning Commission live on the lake?

. How does having a flat roof affect the lake?

. Why do all roofs need to be regulated?

. If | were to sell my home would | need to give the new owners my lake letters?

. At what point would you decide this ordinance is not a good idea?

. Can the Township, with or without cause, order a structure to be torn down?

. Will Permits be given without precedence?

. If something is built out on the lake, but comes up unte my property can the Township tear it

down?

20. Is an existing dock that is not within the size requirements of the new draft ordinance going to
be “Grandfathered” in, or will it be torn down by the Township?

21, if the MDEQ Issued a permit, Is that considered a lawful structure that township couldn t tear
down?

22. Can we get dates or a timeframe for when the Lakeshore Ordinance was started?

23, Comment was made that lakeshore owners should consider getting involved with the Planning
Commission and attend meetings so they could have more of a part in the writing of the
Ordinance.

24, Will the next meeting have all the answers to tonight’s questions?

25. Who started the Process of getting McKenna Associates involved?

26, What has been the cost of having McKenna Associates work on the Lakeshore Ordinance?

27. Whao is on the BZA?

28. Would there be a penalty from FERC if we did not adopt an ordinance?

29, Would there be fines if the ordinance were not adopted?

30. Why would the comments from the residents not be included in the process of drafting this
ordinance?

31. Was the Ordinance put out in the newspaper?

32. What has been published as far as notices to the residents?

33. Is there any mention of floating docks in the ordinance?
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34,
35,
36,
37.
38.

39.

40.

What about Multl-Family dwellings?

If FERC approved something would the Township be able to overrule it?

Is there a reason the meetings have come up so fast?

Why are the meetings being scheduled so close together?

Could Lake Owners form a committee that could meet with the Township regarding rules and
regulations pertaining to the lake?

FERC can come in and tell us to take something down; Does the ordinance protect from that or
would it do the same thing?

1s the intent of this meeting going to be in the pext planning commission meeting and will the

* comments be brought up?

41.
42,
- 43,
44,
45.
46,
47.
48,
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56,
57.
58,
59,
60,
61.

62,
63,
64.
b65.
66.
67.
64.
69.
70,
71
72,
73,

Can the action be tabled at the next planning commission meeting?

How many Private properties abut the lake?

Why can’t a letter be sent out to Lakefront owners?

What Is driving the proposal of the ordinance?

Are we currently complying with FERC Requirements?

Another reason to table the action Is to better notify the City of Belleviile.

How Is MDEQ involved?

Has McKenna Associates done similar work for other clties or townships with Lakes?
The biggest soll erosion is Van Buren Park.

The proposed regulations went too far.

The ordinance is not clear regarding grandfathering existing structures.

Why does the Township have interest in regulating people’s front yards.

Concern regarding the ordinance giving the Township toc much authority.

The Township should vest existing structures.

Did not support any ordinance.

Township will have a lawsuit on its hands If the ordinance passes.

Do not agree with having to remove dead trees from Township owned property.

Don't understand why flat roofs are an issue.

Concern regarding the width of docks allowed.

Lot coverage makes it unreasonably difficult to place docks on narrow lots.

Concern that language which allows Township to remove any structure for any reason will be
abused.

DEQ regulates buoys and navigational markers, not the Township.

Restricting signs is a first amendment violation.

Concern that people will have to remove non-conforming structures when they sell their home.
Need large dock width for salthoats.

Unsure If ordinance would allow major regrading necessary for bank stabilization.
Thought addresses along the water was unreasonable.

Concern ordinance prevented people from having guests docking their boat on their dock.
Six boats Is arbitrary when FERC allows ten.

Concern Ordinance would prevent homeowners from dredging a channel,

Felt Township was irresponsible with files.

Did not like Township being able o write tickets.

Concerns regarding boardwalk width, wanted to be able to have deck adjacent to lake.



74. Concern that docks for duplexes would require FERC approval.

75. Many lake front owners are out of state for the winter and were unaware of this proposed
ordinance.

76. This seems like a money grab from the Township.

77. The Township should talk to the city before adopting any ordinances.



Memo

TO: Van Buren Township Planning Commission
FROM: Matthew R. Best - Deputy Director of Planning and Economic Development
RE: Review of Tempaorary Land Use Request #TLU16-004 — Phantom Fireworks

Agenda ltem for February 10", 2016

DATE: February 2", 2016

Phantom of Michigan, Inc. is requesting a Temporary Land Use permit for a tent sale of fireworks at the
Lakewood Shopping Plaza at 2095 Rawsonville Road. The use is proposed to be from June 15, 2016
through July 5, 2016, 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Per Section 4.44 of the Zoning Ordinance, temporary uses
that operate for more than seven (7) consecutive days require Planning Commission approval.

Under Section 7 of Michigan Public Act 256 of 2011, local units of government are limited in their ability
to regulate the sale of fireworks within their communities. The Michigan Attorney General has issued an
Opinion on this section of the Act {Opinion #7266), which states, “so long as the local ordinance does not
prohibit fireworks vendors from undertaking their commercial operations in any way that other vendors
may undertake their operations, the ordinance is not preempted by the Act.” Therefore, fireworks
vendors are subject to the same Zoning Ordinance regulations as any other temporary land use.

In reviewing past applications for this temporary land use, the current application and the requirements
of Section 4.44 for temporary use approval, the following comments are pertinent to the Planning
Commission,

1. Adequacy of parking and access (Section 4.44.c.1)
The site currently has 877 public parking spaces, 31 of which are handicapped reserved. The
tent, portable storage container, and surrounding space will only remove approximately 39
regular parking spaces, The site will still have adequate parking while the temporary land use is
ongoing.

2. Adequate drainage (Section 4.44.¢.2)
The site is in an existing parking lot that already has storm water drainage. The tent and storage
container will not affect the amount of impervious surface or water that would be diverted into
the storm system.

3. Compatibility with surrounding land uses (Section 4.44.¢.3)
The proposed use is retail sales in a parking lot of an existing shopping plaza. Therefore, the uses
are compatible.



10.

11,

12,

13.

Size, height, and type of construction of proposed buildings and structures in relation to
surrounding site (Section 4.44.c.4)
The tent and portable storage container are temporary in nature and tent sales regularly take
place in parking lots, so no impacts are expected to the surrounding sites.

Sufficient setbacks from road right-of-ways and lot lines (Section 4.44.c.5)
The sales area is setback 58 feet from the right-of-way of the South I-94 Service Drive and 30 feet
from the adjoining outlot of the plaza to the east,

Adeqguate utilities (Section 4.44.¢.6)
Phantom will supply its own electrical generation. The generator and electrical hook-up will be
inspected to ensure compliance with National Fire Protection Association requirements.

Trash disposal and site clean-up (Section 4.44.¢.7)
Phantom will be responsible for all trash disposal and site clean-up in relation to their agreement
with Schostak Brothers and Company, managing agent for Lakewood Shopping Center,

Sanitary facilities {Section 4.44.¢.8)
Due to the short nature of the customer shopping, no sanitary facilities will be provided.

Hours of operation (Section 4.44.¢.9)
From 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Although Van Buren Township has a Fireworks Ordinance
(adopted in 1986) which requires fireworks sales to conclude at 9:00 p.m., Act 256 preempts this
requirement as there is no restriction on the hours of operation for other temporary uses.
However, we are not aware of any complaints with Phantom closing at 10:00 p.m. in previous
years, so the hours of operation are reasonable.

Outdoor light and signs (Section 4.44.¢.10)
No exterior lights are provided. Interior lights will be hung by the tent company. The Zoning
Ordinance permits one (1) 32 sq. ft. temporary sign for a period not to exceed 30 days. Phantom
requests a banner to measure 5’ x 16’ (80 sqg. ft.). Phantom’s temporary signage must comply
with the Zoning Ordinance hefore it obtains a sign permit from the Building Department.

Other licenses and permits required (Section 4.44.¢,11)
A current Consumer Fireworks Retail Facility: Non-Permanent license must be provided by the
applicant prior to the establishment of the temporary use, The Van Buren Fire Marshall shafl be
separately issuing a review letter,

Potential noise, odor, dust, and glare (Section 4.44.¢.12)
The proposed temporary use should not increase the noise, odor, dust of glare from their use.

Fire lanes, fire protection, and security (Section 4.44.c.13)
The Van Buren Fire Marshall shall review the application for adequacy of fire lanes and fire
protection. The site will be staffed with 3-6 employees during open hours. During non-operating
hours, all products will be returned to their fire-proof storage unit and locked up until the
materials are returned for redisplay the following day.



14, Off-site impacts of traffic volumes (Section 4.44.c.14)
The roads in the immediate vicinity are major Township roads, and this temporary use will not
impact their flow or travel volumes.

15. Necessity of performance bond to ensure prompt removal (Section 4.44.¢.15)
The property owner will be responsible for ensuring the site Is returned to its pre-sale condition,

16. Other concerns which may impact the public health, safety, or general welfare {Section 4.44.c.16)
There are no additional concerns; however, the applicant is subject to the regulations of Act 256
and applicable regulations of the Fire Department,

Recommendation

This will be the fifth {5) year that Phantom has operated at this location, and | am not aware of any
complaints or issues that have taken place in the previous years. Per my review of the application, |
recommend approval of this application subject to the following three (3) conditions:

1. That the applicant obtains approval from the Van Buren Township Fire Marshall.

2, That the applicant provide the Township with a current Consumer Fireworks Retail Facility: Non-
Permanent license prior to the establishment of the temporary use. '

3. That all proposed signage comply with the Zoning Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,

Matthew R. Best, M.S.

Deputy Director

Planning and Economic Development
Van Buren Township



David C. Mcinally Il ' Van Buren Fire Department
Fire Marshal 46425 Tyler Rd
O: 734-6992-8900 ext416 Van Buren Twp., Ml 48111

February 8, 2016

Director of Building and Planning
46425 Tyler Road
Belleville, Mi 48111

Re: Phantom of Michigan Fireworks Temporary Land use TLU16-004

| have reviewed the plans submitted to my office on February 4™ and found their application is in
compliance of the state regulations for fireworks sales. They are also following NFPA 1123, 1124 and
1125 as well.

The Van Buren Fire Department has an approved agreement with the State of Michigan to inspect all
permitted fireworks sites in Van Buren Township. These inspections will be conducted by the fire
marshal’s office, with those inspection reports going to the state for verification or enforcement if
required.

The fire department requires involvement in the final inspection process and will verify
compliance with the appropriate codes. Review and approval with conditions by the Authority
Having Jurisdiction, shall not relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with these
Codes.

Respectfully Submitted,

David C. Mcinally il
Fire Marshal

Qur Mission: The members of the Van Buren Fire Dapartment shall work logether in a professional and caring way to prolect life and property from the
adverse effects of fire, rauma, iliness and dangerous conditions. Our services will be provided in a fair, honest, and ethical manner with the highest! respect and
dignity to all.



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF \N BUREN
APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY LAND USE/SPECIAL EVENT
46425 TYLER ROAD
BELLEVILLE, MI 48111

DATE: 12H5H5

BUSINESS NAME; Phantom of Michigan, INC dba Phantom Fireworks

CONTACT PERSON;_Richard Tapper PHONI f 330-559-0776

SUPERVISOR FOR 871z, Richard Tappor PHONR #_330-559-0776

BVENT TITLE: Flroworks

TYPI OF EVENT;_Vont Salo DATE(S): June 24-Julyt 2016

LOCATION OF BYRNT;_Parking Lot

ADDRESS OF LOCATION: 4095 Rawsonvillo Road, Belleville MI, 48111 Lakewood Shopping Cénler

PROPERTY OWNER REPRESENTATIVL; Dorian Kilgore PHONE # 7 34-246-0000

ARE SIGNS PROPOSED FOR ADVERTISING: ¥ YES __ NO IF YRS, INCLUDE LOCATIONS &
DETAILS

OTHER 1 banner 8'X16 bannet on lent topes, same as the last 4 season

IF OUTSIDE USE OF THE SITE IS PROPOSED SUBMIT DRAWING OF LAYOUT AND INCLUDE
CRITERIA ITEMS (ATTACHED)

NOTES:
IF NOISE ABOVE 65 DB, ODOR, GLARE, SMOKE, VIBRATION ARE EXPECTED BEYOND ‘I'HE
PROPERTY BOUNDRIES PLEASE BXPLAIN IN SEPARATE LEFTER.

ALL STRUCTURES INSTALLED FOR THE SPECIAL EVENT MUST BEREMOVED FROM SITE
NO LATER THAN THRER (3) DAYS AFTER THE BVENT.

A
S
PROCESSING FEE § BOND FRE § TOTAL S ,l 30

% (JZ(;/ 2 cnbh / / Y

(SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT) (DALE SIGNED)

(APPROVED BBY) (DATE SIGNED)
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Property Lakewood Shopping Center
Address: 2095 Rawsonville Road, Belleville, Mi. 48111

Landlord Lease Terms: June 15", 2016 through July 15™, 2016
Hours of Operation: June 24" — July 5™ 10:00ari —10:00pm

Size of Equipment: Flame Retardant Tent: 40 x 40
Fire Proof Storage Unit 8°X 40’

Use Clause: The retail sale of consumer spaiklers, novelties, and Class C
fireworks as permitted by the state of Michigan.

Insurance: $10 million dollars in product, personal and property lability.
Participanis-3-6 people
We follow NFPA 1123, 1124, and 1125 regulations.

Thank You,
Richard Tapper

State Regional Manager/ Michigan
330-559-0776



B.J. ALAN COMPANY
PHANTOM OF MICHIGAN, INC

656 Martin Luther King Jr. Bivd, Youngstown, OH 44502
330-746-1064

PROPERTY PERMISSION FORM

The undersigned, owner and/or gontrolling paily, of the properly listed below heraby
grants permission to Phantom of Michigan, INC dba, B.J. Alan Company to use the
property for the temporary sale of flreworks at the foliowing location:

Name: Lakowood Shopping Center Pavcel No:
Address: 1-84 and 2095 Rawsonville Road
Gity: Belleville 8T: ML _Zip: 48111 County: Wayne

This Temporary Use Permission Form is for the puiposes of obtalning state and local
licenses, permits, and other uses portinent to the retail sale of Class ¢ state approved
firewoiks at the location for the 2016 seasan. |

Schostak Brothers & Co., INC

/:\i(( eyuulng agent ?él ’; a[«,wooci Shopping Center LLC

\f\/ﬂ/

Slglwt\m)e

,‘L\[nmc Mok, CSM ey

Naime- Pleass Print - P;apelty Owner/Gontrolier of. Property

m,iu_ﬁ(@%“l Al 1c_r;§ﬂ.~l<r Ine / Jif [uho fua nu?(g
GCompany/Title

A0S
Date
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ACORD  GERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE | e

1212412015
THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S], AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: il the cetificato holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polloy{{os) must ho endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and condittons of the polley, coitaln policles may requlro an endorsement, A statementon s corliticata doss not confer righta fo the
cetliflcate holder In lleu of such ondorsement(s),

PRODUGER COIAGY
[Britton-Gallagher and Associatas, Inc. PHONIT a0 ooy PP

o Otiaghar and Associala {1 eo0:216-650.7100 | 4%, 112166587101
1375 East 9 Sires! dooaessdinfo@brittongallagher.com

Cloveland OH 44114 IHSURERS] AFFORDING COVERAGE HALG f

wsuner A Everest indamaoily [nsurancs Co, 10851

MSURED msurEr 6 Maxum Indomnily Company. Re743
B 4 Alan Company wmsurerc Axis Surplus Ins Gompany 26620
Big Bear Fireworks, Ine. WSURERD 5

Phantom Fireworks, Inc, e

5565 Marlln Lulher King Jr Blvd ISURERE :

Youngstown Ol 44502 NSURGRE

GCOVERAGIES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 041089702 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DISCRIBED HEREIN 1§ SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUIGIES, BIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RECUCGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

KO UL [SUBHY :
Nk TYOR OF INSURANCE BSTIvavnl.___ poucynumaEr | (OOl (A LieTs
A GENERAL LIADILITY Y SI1BGLOO343-151 1043012015 1013012018 EACH OGCURRENCE $1,000,000
X | COVMERCIAL GEHERAL LABILITY . £ E.Tonmﬁ?e $500,000
ciadsaoe (X | ooour MEDEXP (Ansonopersony 1§

| PERSOMAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000

| GEERAL AGOREGATE $2,000,000

GENL AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGS | $2,000,000

poucy || RS $
; SECT LoG .
AUTOMODILE LIABILITY O SRGLETnT
P ANYAUTO BOBILY INMURY Per parzon) | §
o d

] ﬁl(j!i' 8$NCD ig::ﬁg:i:if; ﬁgl;.;:?::u;t;f S:e;: aecieni] §
wreoAuTos [l AuTos acaontony §
$

n m ULBRELLA LIAD ,)S__ DCCUR Y EXCE026343-02 1030200% 1002018 | FACH OCCURRENCE £4,000,000

X [ L¥onss LA CLAIMSHADE AGGREGATE $4.000,000
oeo || nerphmons ' )

VIORKERS COMPEHSATION twa grATu. } Iom-
AN EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yin D Eit
AHY EROPRIETORPARTHEVEXECUTIVE : {.EAC) B
ofsncﬁm ARG L__] HIA EL EACH ACCIDENT 3
{Mandatery In HH} BL. DISEASE » EA EMPLOYER §
If yes, dasarita undor

CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belyr . £\ DISEASE - POLIGY LIMIT | §

©  |Excess Liabitky i2 EAU784017 10/30R2015  F1OR0I016  [Ench Oocl Agiegate 56,000,000

! | Tolal Limils 310,000,000

DESCIIPTIONOF OPERATIONS J LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (Mlach ACORD 101, Atditlons! Remarks Schedule, f more space I8 required)
Tenl Locailon: Lakewood Shop?fng Center, 2005 Rawsonville Road, Balfovillo Mi 48111

Dates of Operalion: June 151k fhrotigh Ju[{ 161h . .
The above listad are Addilional Insured wilh respact to General Llability as required by writlen confract.
Producls/Compleled Oporalions Govarage follows form through bolh excess policles listed on cerlificate.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANGELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THEE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED HEFORE
: TIE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WIlL DE DELIVERED N
Van Buren Township AGCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

406425 Tyler Road

Van Bwen Twp Ml 48111

AUTHOREZED REPAESGHTATIVE

ST 5‘*’
, 27

@1008-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights roservad.
ACORD 26 (2010/05) ‘The ACORD name and logo are reglstorad marks of ACORD




Exhibit m

Van Buren Twp, 1-94 & 2095 Rawsonville Road Lakewood Center A8111

<Public Ways> |

T- PoleTent 40'X40" S- Storage Unit 8’X40' X- Generator

There are no gas stations, propane stations, flammable gas bulk
dispenser, etc on this property or surrounding properties within
300 feet.

Over 800 parking spaces available on the asphalt, using 30
parking spaces

There are public ways within 150 feet of the tent and storage unit.
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194 Service Drive
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TENT SHALL HAVE (2] TWS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
LOCATED ON CPPCSITE SIDES OF THE STRICTURE.
MAINTAIN A MAXIMIM TRAVEL DISTANGE OF NOT
GREATER THAR 25'-0" TO EITHER EXTINGUISHER,
PROVIDE {I] ONE 5% ABC CHEMICAL RATED. 2A B0 AND
{} ONE 2 )5 GALLONRATED 2A.

TENT SHALL HAVE (3) THRES EXITS AS SHOWN ON THE
FLOOR FLAN DRANING.

SINGLE HEIGHT TABLES SHALL BE 30" ~ABOVE THE
GROUND,

STACKED TADLES. SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE GROUND,

THE AISLE AND EXIT MIDTHDS SHALL BE 48° OR GREATER
AS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLAN

ALL MERCEANDISE SHALL BE SET BACK FROM THE TENT
PERIMETER A MINIMUM OF S0,

PEIGHT OF PRODUCT 15 10400 PCUNDS.

FLAME BREAK LOCATIONS ARE AT 20" INTERVALS AND
SHALL EXTEND. UP VERTICALLY 6" ABOVYE THE PRODUCT.

NO FLAME DREAK 1S REQUIRED BN A 48" OR GREATER
SFACE 15 BETAEEN TABLES,

FERCENTAGE OF PRODUCT IS EQUAL OR LESS THAN £0%
OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE TENT.

IG ) PERCENTAGE OF PRODUCT TO FLOOR AREA OF 40 x 40

TENT IS 21.25%,

PHANTOM FIREWORKS
40" X 40" TENT

TYPICAL FIRESTOR DETAIL

X FIRESTCR {OSB) SHALL

CrTRIEAL) xm_mr4t>m_rm Ly

F ol e

SINGLE MEIGHT DOUBLE HEIGHT
TABLES TABLES

FENESCHE | DAY | nsldierTid]
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rtiticate of ¥lame Regigtance

FREGISTEREDR M revT— —
APPLICATION Dtz of Mwm,ﬁﬁwmrr
MUMBER
. e Crder Number
FiZidg : 183682
MANUFACTURZRS OF THE FINISHED

TENT PRODUCTS DESCRIBTED HeEmaiN
This iz to certify thal the maferizls described have beoen flame-reiardant irsated
{or are inherently neninfiammabie) and were suppiled tos

8 &R TENT
30124 CALAEAN

ROSEVELE X 48266

Certification is hereby made thats

The articles described on ihis Cerlificate have been irezied with z Pame-retzrdars approved
chemical and that the application of sa2id chemical was deone In conformanse with Califernia Fire
Marshal Code, equal to exceeds NFPA 701, CPAL 84, ULC 408.

The method of the FR chemical appiication is:

Serial - 3 (GG0L)

Descrigtion of item certified:

4C x 40 Partyv Mate Tent

Flame Retardant Progess Used Will Not Be Removed By
Washing And s Effective For The Life Of The Fabric
SISV N . ”
Neme of Apolicsior of Sme Resstant Bren M . ..
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TORAGE
- WE SELL SECURE STORAGE!

Our patented high security locklng system includes thiee solld Interlor
locking bars, padlock pocket and concealed lever lock. It also ulilizes Mobile
Minl's exclusive high security ContalnerGuard Lock™,

S T e S e e

COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS

Trusted for Over 75 Yeors

ideal for Job site, additional warchouse or seasonal storage needs. Mobile Minl's
secuire contalmers are avaitable In 100 different slzos and cahffgwations to meet
your needs at your lacation, Qur high security contalners are used by over
100,000 customers nationwide.

T =

i spaca compared
lanpthsof 18 or 25,




Charier Township of Vau Biren
2015 Plauning Feo Sehedule

6rr sr.sedes a!f )Ioa F e S’ohedu!e 5) upon app) oval witl an efféctlve date o g-fm 1, 2015 5
B % rz{ e GRGE ¥ NIRRT
e 4- ) i il ; {C BLLE
3 u ;‘\'Jf B by 5S LY, ity “ ] ) .r!’ g s ’Ec
Rez_,gﬂin ) 5500 0 5'700 06 $30.00
CondllmnalZonhtgmuendmcm Revfaws,
ReozoninpContract and Condhlons §1,560.00 $1,500.00 $30.00
: " Addittonal Revlews by Comuﬂam _ Cost +20%
Speelal Lond Use (neit developmtils) 580000 $700.00 $30.00
Speelal Lend Use {extstlng bullding, noslte changes) $500.00 $500.00 $310.60
Concept Plan Reylew Only $350.00 $350.00
* Addfifonal Revlews by Canm!mm Cosi -+ 20%
Dngineering Concepl Plan Roview Only $500.00 $25.00
Sils ¥lan Néyitiv- NON Residentind _
Corumgreial Davelopmont $2,500.00 $500.00 5150.00
Tndustrial Davelopment $2,500,00 $500.00| §150.00 ]
Tublic or Senil-public Developmiont §450,001 § 150.00
Adninsiraliva Review (Re-oceupancy, building §400.00 Minos Cliange
additions, silo changss te Bxisting Use) $1,250.00 $600.00]MalorMNew Struchire
*ddittonn! Revlews by Covisuffant Cosi + 204
Intied Boglnesring Deposit $4,000.00 525.00|
Site PIan Rovlew- Resldentinl N
Site Condomlinfum $2,500,00 §455,00 $30.00}
Clusier Houslpg Development (PRD) $4,000.80 $463.00 $30,00
Multiplo Family $3,000.00 .§400.00 $10,50
Mabilo Homp Park $3,000.00 §600.00 810,50
Condomiufuns, PRD, Subdivision Documents Cosl - 20%5
*A(?rimmml Reviaws by Consuftant Cosf + 20%
BnFInceﬁng Deposit $4,000.00 $2500
Dev. Insiipated Rov, Approved Piat, Arcliclechual ]
ey, xlsting Developments $750.00| $750.00] $15.00
Subdiviston/Blal Revlew ]
Skelch Plan Revlow 5400.00 $350.00 § 30.00
Sits Piae Roview (Teat. Preliminary Pial) $2,000.00 " §700.00 $30.00
Froliminary Plet Rovisw N §600.00 5§500.00 $15.90
Final Plat Roviow ] §700.00 $600.60 515,50
*Additional Reviaws by Consuftont Cost + 20%
In{tlel Bopinesring Deposit $4,000.00 $25.00
Special Meelligs L.
Bapedited Roview 150% Cosl Cost + 150%
{Pjanning Conumission S560.00 Cost - 20%
iBoard of Zonlng Appeals (Slnglo Faintly Res.) $400,00 $150,00
{Roard of Zonfig Appenls (on- Res.ulliple) $400.00 $330.00
Qilior Fees
 Varjanco Review $500.00] $500.00
Zoning Verfication §75.00]
Replal/Changa o Mnster Decd §250,00 §250.00 $75.00
Woodland/Tres Reinoval $350.00 §700.00 $65.00 $3.00
Treo Replacemient (per-ires) $350.00
Lo} Split Rovléw $15.00 $350.00 -
Acctssory Structuro Modifiention $250.00 ]
Lijre Dopariment Site Plan Reviow §400.00
Tewporary Land Ure/Special Bvent Permit $1,250.00
Griss & Weeds Mowlng 7BTght 7 Propesty
Maintenance Adminlstration Yes (Qrdinance) Cost - §100
Davaloper Inftlaled Mastec Plan or Zoning
Amendments to Toxt and Maps $1,500.00 Cost-£20%
AConsultant review fees hiclude the ulttal reviiv, Any uddittonal reviews shall be charged al Cost ¥ 204



MCKenna \
ASSOCIAFES COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DESIGHN

February 11, 2016

Planning Commission

Charter Townshlp of Van Buren
46425 Tyler Road

Belleville, Michigan 48111

Subject: . VBT-14-031 SPR; Towne Place Suites Hotel; Site Plan Review #5 and TRP #1;
Plans Dated February 2, 2016

Dear Commissioners:

The applicant proposes to develop a new 121-room sultes matel at the northeast corner of Quirk Road
and the North |-94 Service Road. We have reviewed the site plan for compliance with the Township's
Zoning Ordinance and sound planning and design principles, and we offer the following comments for
your consideration.

COMMENTS

1. Zoning and Use. The site is zoned C-2 Subject to Conditions in accordance with the Rezoning
with Conditions Agreement hetween Van Buren Township and Bellevllle Development, Inc.
dated December 2, 2015, Per the rezoning the two parcels must be combined and this must be
shown on the plan, If this has not vet been accomplished, application must be made before
final site plan approval and the combination must be completed before any permits are Issued.
Also, the applicant must remove the labels showing Parcel If as “Zoned R-1B” as this is no longer

the_ zoning of the site,

According to the use statement, the hotel will operate 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, and will
have 10 employees on the largest shift. The bullding includes a poo!, flthess room, and several
meeting rooms. Accessory parking is proposed around the building at the northeast corner of
the site. The slte plan Includes a portion of the adjacent Hampton Inn and Holiday Inn Express
hotel sltes to the east, The proposed parking lot at the northeast corner of the Towne Place
Suites lot wilt be shared with the other two hotels.

2. Dlmensional Requirements. Updated building elevations have been submitted which include
the building helght dimensions and a peaked roof as required by the Rezoning with Conditions
Agreement. All buliding setback requirements are met,

8. Slte Layout and Adjacent Uses. This slte abuis an established single family resldential district
and care must be taken to not adversely impact this area. According to the Township Master
Plan, this site is in the Gateway Commerctal plan district which requires careful site planning to
[imit disturbances to adjacent residential uses. This includes landscaping and screening of the
site from the residential district, which is reviewed In the landscaping section of this report.

o IIEADQUARI‘ERS 235 Fast Maln Stfeet, Suile 105, Norllwille, MEABIGT ¥:248.,695.0020. F: 248 5060930
www “‘"gg*-; ;‘2; 4(;':??5 WEST MICHIQAN 151 Soulh Rose Slreel, Suite 920, Kalomazoo, Mi 49007 1:260.862,4443 E¢28.696.0930
. : PeaU onfo 1382 Wast ‘Bth Streel. Suita 420, (‘lovelan(l Ohlo 44113 1, 3505083342 £:248, 59(‘ 0930
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4. Llandscaping. Within the DDA, all sites are strongly encouraged to exceed Ordinance minimums
in landscaping requirements. Also, each requirement must be met separately, meaning that
plant matertafs cannot be double-counted for the various separate requirements or the tree
replacements required by the Ordinance.

a. General Landscaping, There must be a minimum of 1 tree for each 3,000 square feet of
open space on the site. The site has 237,134 square feet of open space and requires a total
of 79 trees for general landscaping. The utllity locatlons have been added on the landscape
plan sheet to help identify any conflicts with tree location, Two trees on the north lot line
appear to interfere with the storm sewer line; these should be adjusted to accommodate
and shrubs used for infill,

The plan proposes to include 48 preserved trees as part of the number required for general
landscaping. Retained trees may count toward the number of required landscape trees at
the discretion of the Planning Commission, however those trees cannot simultaneously
couint toward the number of trees required for tree replacement.

b. landscaping Adjacent to Right-of-Way. There must be a minimum 5 foot wide landscape
buffer strip within 10 feet of the site’s paved surface, The slte has 563 feet of frontage
along the North 1-94 Service Road and needs 12 trees to meet this requirement, The site
has 878 feet of frontage along Quirk Road and needs 18 trees to meet this requirement.

13 such trees are proposed along the North [-94 Service Road frontage. The landscape plan
should distinguish between those trees used for right-of-way landscaping and those which
are used for parking lot landscaping. There should aiso be one additional tree on the east
side of the parking lot entrance to contlnue the street tree line there.

There are 66 trees proposed along Quirk Road, which exceeds the total number required In
this area for both right-of-way landscaping (18 trees) and landscaping adjacent to residential
areas (29 trees) see below, which is 47 required trees.

¢. Landscaping Adjacent to Residential Properties. For screening the single famtly
neighborhood west of Quirk Road, a herm of varying helght {3 t. to 8 ft.) and planted with a
mix of declduous and evergreen trees and shrubs Is proposed. A similar berm with a single
row of avergreen trees is proposed along the north lot {ine. A minimum of 29 trees are
required for the berm along Quirk Road and 20 trees along the north lot line. Calculations
must be Included for this landscape standard, and compliance addressed. Along Quirk Road,
there are 66 trees proposed, which are enough trees to meet both this standard and the
right-of-way landscaping standard.

In order to better evaluate the effectiveness of the proposed screening from Quirk Road, we
recommend that the applicant submit landscape cross-sections {at the same horlzontal and
vertical scale) for two locations: west to east from Lot 42 of the Willow Gardens subdivision

1o the bullding, and northwest to southeast from Lot 46 of the Willow Gardens subdivision
to the building. The berm and plantings may need to be altered based on the effectiveness

of the screening, including varying the slope, shape, height, and thickness of plantings.
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5.

d. Vvehicular Surface Landscaping,

i The total landscaped area must equal at least 5% of the paved area, Sheet L1,0 shows
the required calculations; 5,138 square feet Is required and 8,353 sguare feet Is
proposed for vehlcular surface landscaping.

. Each landscaped fsland must be at least 360 square feet, The parking lot Islands in the
rear parking lot meet this requirement,

. There must be 1 tree per 100 square feet of vehicular surface landscaping. The plan
notes that with 8,353 square feet of Interlor landscaping, 84 trees must be provided,
The site plan lists 87 trees as belng provided under this requirement. The plan must
label which trees are being counted to satlsfy this requirement, and these trees must be
located in and around the parking lots, Vehlcle surface landscaping trees may not count
toward other landscaping requirements. There appear to be about 60 trees in and
around the parking lots, and thus It is llkely that more will be needed te comply.

e, Other Landscaping Requirements. The site requires a minimum of 224 trees based on the
Individual landscape section requirements listed above. Additional trees may be required to

satisfy the intent of the regulations and for requlred tree replacements. The landscape plan

should he updated to include all of the required trees, and the plan should be
organized/labelled to show which trees satisfy which provision. A simple way to do this Is to

put the various requirements and calculations in a table on the plan.

All shrubs In the landscape buffer along the North Service Road must be spaced no farther

than 4 feet on center, not 5 feet as noted. The purpose of this spacing Is to ensure the
plants grow together as a hedge and create the required screen for parked vehicles.

Stormwater Pond. Sections 4.40(3) (o) and 4.56 of the Zoning Ordinance require vegetation,
landscaping, and protective fence design features for stormwater basins, An aerator is noted for
mosquito control. The pond shape should be refined to have a more naturalized shape, and the

requlred fencing installed, subject to the Commission’s determination.

Parking Requirements. Parking calculations are provided for the combined parking lots of Town
Place Suites, Hampton Inn, and Holiday Inn Express. According to Section 6.01{9}, the total
number of parking spaces shall not exceed 120% of the minimum. The minimum number of
spaces for the comblned sites is 476, the maximum is 571, and 563 spaces are proposed.

The parking lots are proposed to be connected with the Hampton Inn and Holiday Inn Express
parking lots. Cross access easements for traffic to travel between the sites and shared parking
are outlined on the site plan, The easement documents with corresponding {egal descriptions
must be submitted for Township review and approval prior to final site plan approval, with

recording required prior to permits being issued for the site.

Sidewalks. A new sidewalk Is proposed to connect from the front of the bullding to the public
sidewalk along the North 1-94 Service Road, and a 5 foot wide sidewalk will be constructed along

the site’s Quirk Road frontage. We continue to recommend that sidewalk be added along the
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9,

10

i1

12,

access drive to the parking fot at the back of the site, as discussed In a previous staff review
meeting,

DDA Standards and Architecture. This site Is within the Township DDA. The DDA has Invested
heavily in public improvements for the utilities, streetscape, roads, and landscaping within its
boundaries. The applicant has modified his elevations to include a high percentage of brick in
the facades. The proposed colors are noted as Rose, Rawhide, Hopsack, and Tumbleweed; In

order for the Commission to evaluate the proposal we recommend color renderings of the
elevations be submitted for review. Also, samples of proposed facade materlals must be
provided to the Planning Commission for review and approval. The brick used should be true
clay brick as required for other developments In the area. The materials and color of the roof
and windows must also be provided on the plan.

Since it will not be on the roof, the location and screening of the HYAC equipment must be
identifted on the plan. The plan should clarify if there are exterfor alr conditionlng units
proposed for each room,

Amenities. Allsites within the C-2 district must provide amenltles, such as outdoor seating, bike
racks, pedestrian plaza/resplte area, and simltar features to enhance the site for future users. A
front patlo area Is proposed near the southwest corner of the site with detalls for the benches
and bike racks. There should be a crosswalk to connect the patio to the building. We also
continue to encourage the applicant to pursue satisfying part of his amenity requlrement by
making some aesthetic improvenents at the base of the pedestrian overpass, such as
agreement to cut the grass, weed and pick-up litter,

Lighting. A photometric plan and cut sheets have been submitted as requested, The proposed
light level does not exceed 1 foot-candle over the lot line of a residential district, as required by
Section 4.45(b} (10}. The pole height of 25 feet complies.

Signs. There Is a proposed monument sign near the southeast corner of the fot, and proposed
wall signs at the south and east faces of the building. Detalls of afl proposed signs {including
entrance and directional signs} with height, dimensions, area calculations, and means of {ighting
must be submitted. The wall sign area shall be calculated as the area of the rectangle formed by
the extent of the sign face, as Hlustrated In Section 20.400(1).

Tree Removal Permit. A tree removal permit will be required. While the tree removal permit
approval is typically not required until time of final site plan approval, we have provided our
comments to assist the applicant In preparing those plans. Replacement trees must be installed
to compensate for any trees removed from the site. Further, required replacement trees do not
count toward the number of trees needed for the landscaplng regulrements, but are over and
above those requirements.

The tree inventory on Sheet C2.1 appears to include trees that are not located on the
development site and must be corrected. The inventory lists 102 trees as being saved, but the
landscape plan only shows and lists 48 saved trees, The landscape plan must match the tree
inventory for how many trees are planned to be preserved.
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At least 38 trees on the hotel site to the east were Included in the inventory. This site Is already
developed and trees to be retnoved from developed sites do not require replacement. There
are also about 5 trees in the Quirk Road right of way listed In the inventory. Ali of these trees
should be removed from the inventory,

Section 4.45.e.6.b.0i of the Ordinance requires preservation of at least 37% of existing trees (5
inch D.B.H. or greater); unless otherwise approved by the Planning Commission. Based on the
current inventory’s 264 trees, preservation of 98 trees would be 37%. Obviously if the
inventory |s refined and corrected as discussed, these numbers may change. Also, tree #2078 Is
listed as dead and as to be saved. Dead trees should not be saved,

All llve trees over 5 Inches D.B.H. that are removed must be replaced In accordance with the
followlng table In Section 4.45.E.10.a, except as otherwisae permitted.

0.6 feet 1:1.0 100

6-8 feet 1:1.5 67

8 feet or greater 1:2,0 50
2-3 Inches 1:1.0 100

3-4 inches 1:1.5 67

4 inches or greater 1:2.0 50

The applicant proposes to remove 162 trees based on the current tree inventory, The required
tree replacements can be accomplished by planting additional trees, increasing the size of
required fandscape trees to greater than the Ordinance mintmum sizes {according to the table
above), or by making a payment In lieu of tree planting, subject to Planning Commission
approval.

RECOMMENDATION

The applicant has revised the plan and satisfied most of our previous comments. The ltems that remain
are primarily tandscape-related and can be completed and required as part of the Final Site Plan
approval process. Therefore, we recommend the Commission grant preliminary site plan approval
subject to the following conditions:

a. Correcting the zoning labels on the site plan,

b, Application for lot combination prior to final site plan approval and completion of that
combination hefore any construction permits are granted for the site.

c. The landscape plan shall be revised and comply with all the requirements noted In Comment 4.,
above.

d. Redeslgn of the storm water pond to have a more naturalized shape and fencing, subject to the
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determination of the Planning Commission.

e, The cross access easement documents with corresponding legal descriptions must be submitted
for Township review and approval prior to final site plan approval, and recorded required prior
to permits being issued for the site.

f.  Addition of a sidewalk along the access drive to the parking lot at the back of the slte.

g. Building elevations are subject to the approval of the Planning Commission. Color renderings of
the elevations should be presented at the meeting along with samples of proposed fagacte
materlals for Plannlng Commission review and approval, The brick used should be true clay
brick as required for other developments in the area. The materials and color of the roof and
windows must also be noted on the elevations,

h. Addition of a crosswalk from the patio area to the building. Measures to enhance the
appearance of the area near the pedestrian overpass structure must be addressed 1o the
Commission’s satisfaction.

. Detalls of afl proposed signs, as described In Comment 11 above,
J.  Tree permit approval prior to final stte plan approval,

k. Approval of the Townshlp engineer and all agencies with jurisdiction.

McKENNA ASSCOCIATES

- w2
( A A [0l 72 e

Sara l, Hodges, AICP, IAP2 Stephen Hannon
Senlor Vice President Assistant Planner



David C, Mclnally il Van Buren Fire Department
Battalion Chlef/ Flre Marshal 46426 Tyler Rd
0: 734-692-8000 axt8416 Van Buren Twp., Ml 48111

January 12, 2016

Bullding and Planning
46425 Tyler Road
Bellsville, Mi 48111

Re: Town Place Sultes and Hotel SPR 14-031SPR

| have reviewed the plans by Bud Deslgn & Englheering Services, Inc. for the above referenced
project. NFPA 1 Fire Code (2012 Editlon), NFPA 13 (2007 Editlon) and NFPA 101, Life Safety Code
(2012 Editlon), and NFPA 72 Flre Alarm Code (2007 Edition), were the primary reference documents
used for this review, Please note at that all NFPA standards apply as adopted by Van Buren Twp.

I have the following items requiring further detall / attention:

The plans reference new construction for a four story extended stay, hotel,
Below are the following ttems of concern:

1. The FDC for the building on the submitted plan notes a location on the north wall, cast side
of the structure. Please relocate the FDC to the north side of the east exterior wall.

AHJ
2. The FDG connection wiil be a 4 inch Stortz fitting with a 30 degree downturn as required by the
AHJ. NFPA 13 6.8.1.2
3. Hydrants shall be two 4 Inch Stortz connections not threaded.

AHJ

4. The building shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13,
Standard for the Instalfation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems.
NFPA 113.3.2.27.2

Our Misslon: The members of the Van Buren Fire Depariment shall work togsther In a profosslonal and cang way fo protect lite and property from the
advarse effecls of firs, trauma, lEness and dangerous condltions, Our services wilkbe provided I a falr, honest, and ethical manner with the hghestrespect and
dignity to all.



5. The huilding shall include the huilding address on the building. The address shall be a minimum of
6" high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible. The location and size shall be verified prior
to installation. AHJ

6. The location of a key box, (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future submittal. The Knox Box location
will be verifled prior to the Installation on the bullding. NFPA118.2.21

7. Please vetify that construction and finish components comply with NFPA 101, speciilcally chapter
28, as adopted by the Township of Van Buren.
AHJ

8. Standplpe with 1 ¥z inch connection in the East staliwell for each floor AHJ

The flre department requires Involvement In the continuing plan review, inspection, and
Cerllficate of Ocoupancy process and will require various Inspections during the construction phases
and Immediately prior to opening to verify compliance with the apptropriate codes. One set of as built
construction drawings, schedules, and details, as it relates to construction, fire protection and
response, will be required, as well as a digital cad layout of the huilding by this department prior to
our final C of O Inspection,

Review and approval by the Authorlty Having Jurisdiction shall not relieve the applicant of the
responsibllity of compliance vyith these codes.

Respectiully Submitted,

David G Mcinally- Fire Marshal



February 12, 2016

Charter Township of Van Buren
46425 Tyler Road
Van Buren Township, Mt 48111

Attention; Ms. Carol Thompson, Chalrperson
Van Buren Township Planning Commilssion

Re: Towne Place Sultes
Preliminary Site Plan

Dear Ms. Thompson:

At your request, we have reviewed the preliminaty slte plan dated February 2, 2016 for the
proposed Towne Place Sultes located on the 1-94 Service Drive In Van Buren Township.
The Project involves the construction of a new bullding and supplemental parking. The
Devsloper has addressed most of our concerns and, therefors, we are recommending
preliminary site plan approval for this site. We have the following comments to offer in
regard fo the major engineering components of this project, i

Water Main

The Developer has proposed an 8-Inch public water main loop around the building, connected
to the water malnh along both Quirk Road and the [-94 Service Drive, A 4-inch domestic
service line and a 6-Inch fire protection line have been proposed. Adequate hydrant coverage
for the hullding has also been provided,

Sanllary Sewer

There is no public sanitary sewer proposed for this site. A 6-inch sanitary lead for the buliding
has been provided which connects to the 10-inch sanltary sewer along the 1-94 Service Drive.

Throughout the preliminary site plan process, we have discussed maintenance access for the
exlsting sanitary sewer which cuts across the soulhwast corner of the site, as it Is currently
under the infiuence of the berm in this area. We will continue to work with the Engineer
throughout the engineering review to dstermine an adequate solution to this conflict.

Storin Dralnage

Storm water management has been provided to account for all site run-off, including
collection from the back side of the berms located along the north and west properly linss, A
preliminary review of the detention pond sizing has been performed and the Deslgner has
provided adequate storage for the 100-year storm. The Deslgner has indicated on the plans
that the slte outiets to the I-84 Service Drive and, ultimately, to the MDOT system.

i
Wade Trim Assoclates, hne, 734.947.9700 H
25251 Northline Road 800.482.2864 ,

P.0. Box 10 ) 734.947.9726 fax
Taylor, Ml 48180 ’ www.wadetrim,com
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Slte Layout

‘Access to the site Is provided from the 1-94 Service Drive and cross access with the
neighboring Hampton Inn and Hollday Inn Express has been proposed. Gurb and gutter is
provided for all paved areas and a 5-foot concrete walk has been proposed along Quirk
Road. The site layout provides for adequate circulation and sufficient pavement cross
sections have been proposed for both standard and heavy-duty pavement, We would iike to
note that the pedestrian path to the gathering/public space Is not currently ADA compliant
and the Developer may want to consider providing accessibility.

Recommendation

We are recommending that the Planning Commisslon grant preliminary site plan approval at
this time. The Developer should be aware that, following preliminary approval, a detalled
engineering review will be required as a prerequisite to final site plan approval. If there are
any questions on this project or our recomrmendation, please contact our office at
734.947.2793.

Very truly yours,

Wade Trim Assoclates, Inc.

: g .
(sl 7./, Ll il
_ David M. Nummer, PE
Carmelle G. Tremblay, £.L.T.

DMN:CGTka.
VBN 2247-017

201602 12 Thempsondoox

ce Mr. James Taylor, Director of Public Works _
Mr. Ron Akers, Director of Planning and Economic Development
Mr. Mathew Best, Deputy Director of Planning and Economic Development ~
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February 2, 2016
Charter Township of Van Buren

46425 Tyler Road
Van Buren Township, MI 48111

RE: TownePlace Suites / Site Plan Review #4

Bud Design & Engineering Services, Inc. (BDE} is in receipt of reviews for the project. BDE has
updated plans based on the comments and also provided an itemized narrative response to the
items below.

WadeTrim Associates, Inc. Review (January 15, 2016)

General

1. The legal labels on the survey plan have been coordinated with the legal description.
2. The parking stalls will be double siriped as indicated on Note 7 of sheet C3.0.

3. A note regarding off-site improvements has been added to sheset C3.0,

Water and Sanitary

1. A notation has been made on sheet C2.2 for the abandonment of existing services to the
existing buildings.

2. Public water main is located within a 12-foot wide easement as noted on sheet C5.0.

3. Shrubbery around the hydrant at the northeast portion of the bullding has been removed.

Storm Water Management

1. Storm inlets have been provided along the northern portion of the beri to collect run-off.
2. Clarification of the storm connection near the pump station has been made,

3. Stage-storage calculations have been updated.

4, Outlet of the storm from the site has been noted on C5.0.
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Paving/Grading
1. Pavement sections on C6.0 have been updated,

2. The driveway access {o the TownePlace Suites has been revised to be 25-fest.
Landscaping

1. Tree plantings have been coordinated with utllity locations.

Charter Township of Van Buren Review (January 18, 2016)

1. Zoning and Use

¢ Notation on the plans has been made referring fo the zoning. Lot combination wili be
applied for with the Township.

2, Dimensional Reguirements

¢ The building helght is 45-feet as dimensloned on sheet A200.

L

Site Layout and Adjacent Uses
s No comment necessary.
4. lLandscaping

« [dentification of landscaping that applies to a particular requirement has been made
on the updated plan set.

= Underground utility locations are depicted on the plan.
The serbian yew size has been indicated to be 30-inches with the planting schedule.

e Additional evergreen landscaping has been placed along the Quirk Road berm in the
viclnity of the residential area adjacent to the location of the hotel.

5, Stormwater Pond

» Notation on sheet L1.0 has been made for the aeration of the storm basins.

e The pond has heen re-designed to be more natural and flowing. A cross-section has
been provided for the length of the detention basin and sediment forebay. The
slopes are 6-horizontal to 1-vertical, This slope is within the Wayne County
standards for safety concerns and very manageable for maintenance.
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6. Parking Requirements
o Parking calculations have been updated. The proposed parking is within the
maximum aflowed.
o Cross-access areas are depicted on sheet C3.0.
o Relocation of parking areas along the west side of the main access have been made
to the area north of the TownePlace Suites.
7. Sidewalks
o Guests that will park in the northern parking airea are the long-term guests. Shuitle
service from the hotel will provide access for the guests in place of a sidewalk.
8. DDA Standards and Architecture

¢ The hullding has a peaked roof as indicated on A200.
o Rooftop equipment will not be utillized and Is so noted on the architectural plans.
¢ Colored renderings will be provided prior to the Planning Commission meeting.
9. Amenities
o The “Gathering Space” has been further detailed on sheet C3.0. Seating areas with
a ralsed landscape area will be incorporated within the space. In addition, bike racks
are proposed as well. Destails have been provided on sheet C8.0 for the bike rack
and bench.
10. Lighting
¢ No comment necessary.
11, Signs
o Slgns and sign areas are noted on A200. A separate sign permit will be applied for,

106. Tree Removal Permit

¢ The application for free removat is forthcoming.
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Van Buren Fire Depariment Review (January 12, 2016)

1.

Pagadof b

February 2, 2016

The FDC for the building on the submitted plan notes a location on the north wali,
east slde of the structure, Please relocate the FDC fo the north side of the east
exlerior wall,
o The location of the FDC has been adjusted to be on the north side of the
building toward the east side.

The FDC connection will be a 4 inch Stortz fitting with a 30 degree downturn as

required by the AHJ.
o "Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to sheet C5.0.

Hydrants shall be two 4 inch Stortz connections not threaded.
o “Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to sheet C5.0.

The building shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkier Systems.
o “Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to sheet C5.0.

The building shall include the building address on the building. The address shall be
a minimum of 6" high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible, The
location and size shall be verified prior to installation.

o "Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to sheet C5.0,

The Jocation of a key box, (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future submittal. The
Knox Box locatlon will be verified prior to the Installation on the building.
o “"Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to shest C5.0. The
proposed location Is shown near the front entrance on sheet C5.0.

Please verify that construction and finish components comply with NFPA 101,
specifically chapter 28, as adopted by the Township of Van Buren.
o Construction will comply with the requirements.

Standpipe with 1-1/2 inch connection in the East stairwell for each floor.
o "Van Buren Fire Department Notes” has been added to shest C5.0.
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